GBP	 0.27	 21.56	 0.51	 48.25	  7.88 	 731.66
		  SGD	 0.57	 26.47	  0.85 	 41.82	  0.57 	 25.96
		  AED	 -	 -	 -	 -	  0.22 	 3.75
		  JPY	 100.00	 58.02	  4.43 	 2.62	  214.58 	 111.83
		  HKD	 -	 -	 1.06	 9.09	  0.84 	 6.75
		  NPR	 13.84	 8.58	  5.59 	 3.52	  82.17 	 51.36

	 Derivative instrument outstanding as at year end:
	 Currency option and

interest rate swap to
hedge exposure in
foreign currency loan
and interest thereon 	 JPY	 -	  -	 4050.00	 3313.00	 13839.00	 10125.81

	 Note: The borrowing in JPY with floating rate of interest was swapped into USD at fixed rate of interest at the inception itself since
the Company had export realisations in USD. Accordingly, the foreign currency exposure has been disclosed in USD.

Rupees in Lakhs

111

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange

rate, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency
derivatives:

	 Currency of exposure	 As at 31.3.2017	 As at 31.3.2016	 As at 1.4.2015
		  5% 	 5% 	 5% 	 5% 	 5% 	 5%
		  increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease	 increase	 decrease

	 USD	 394.39 	 (394.39)	 (288.09)	 288.09	  (284.58)	 284.58
	 Impact on profit before tax as at

the end of the reporting year	  394.39 	  (394.39)	  (288.09)	 288.09	  (284.58)	 284.58

	 (C) Exposure in mutual fund investments
	 The Company manages its surplus funds majorly through investments in debt based mutual fund

schemes. The fair value of these investments is reflected through net asset values (NAVs) declared by
the Asset Management Company on daily basis with regard to the invested schemes. The Company is
exposed to market price risk on such investments.

	 Sensitivity analysis of mutual fund investments
	 Had the NAVs been higher/lower by 1% at the end of the reporting period, profit for the year ended

31.3.2017 would have increased/decreased by Rs.418.13 lakhs (for the year ended 31.3.2016 by

[…]

re
nt

 ta
x

lia
bi

lit
ie

s
(N

et
)

(x
i)

 5
42

.3
2

 -
54

2.
32

22
0.

29
 2

74
.1

4
49

4.
43

O
th

er
 c

ur
re

nt
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

18
66

3.
24

 -

18
66

3.
24

17
00

0.
00

 -
17

00
0.

00

To
ta

l c
ur

re
nt

 li
a
b
ili

tie
s

67
23

6.
96

(3
48

5.
95

)
63

75
1.

01

49
30

4.
62

(4
10

4.
74

)
45

19
9.

88

To
ta

l l
ia

b
ili

tie
s

75
13

4.
17

(4
50

0.
74

)
70

63
3.

43
57

21
8.

53
(4

10
4.

74
)

53
11

3.
79

To
ta

l e
q
ui

ty
 a

nd
 li

a
b
ili

tie
s

20
43

95
.9

6
52

60
.8

2
20

96
56

.7
8

19
79

72
.3

9
61

05
.1

9
20

40
77

.5
8

Fi
rs

t-
tim

e
IN

D
 A

S
a
d
op

tio
n

re
co

nc
ili

a
tio

n
5

1
.3

.	E
ff

ec
t

of
 I
nd

 A
S

a
d
op

tio
n

on
 t

he
 b

a
la

nc
e

sh
ee

t
a
s

a
t

A
p
ri

l 1
,
2

0
1

5
 a

nd
 M

a
rc

h
3

1
,
2

0
1

6
 (

co
nt

in
ue

d
)

R
up

ee
s

in
 L

a
k

hs

123

51.4.	Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

 Year ended 31/3/2016
(Latest period presented under

previous GAAP)

Particulars
Notes to
first time
adoption

 Previous
GAAP

Effect of
Transition to

Ind AS
 Ind AS

I Revenue from operations (xii) 434827.91 (8632.36) 426195.55

II Other income (ii,iv & vii) 2839.90 840.88 3680.78

III Total income (I+II) 437667.81 (7791.48) 429876.33

IV Expenses

Cost of materials consumed 55150.77  - 55150.77

Purchases of stock-in-trade 49584.50  - 49584.50

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock
in-trade and work-in-process 213.01  - 213.01

Excise duty on sale of goods 193669.14  - 193669.14

Employee benefits expenses (vii & ix) 24126.69 (297.49) 23829.20

Finance costs (iv & v) 1008.12 3.50 1011.62

Depreciation and amortisation expenses (iii) 10220.49  - 10220.49

Other expenses (iii,vi,vii & xii) 80010.08 (8374.63) 71635.45

Total expenses (IV) 413982.80 (8668.62) 405314.18

V Profit before tax (III-IV) 23685.01 877.14 24562.15

VI Tax expense:

   - Current tax (ix) 6950.11 116.27 7066.38

   - Deferred tax charge (viii) 236.54 92.81 329.35

7186.65 209.08 7395.73

VII Profit for the year (V-VI) 16498.36 668.06 17166.42

VIII Other comprehensive income

Items that will not to be reclassified to profit or
loss

(i) (Loss) on remeasurement of the defined
benefit plan (ix)  - (335.96) (335.96)

(ii) Income tax relating to above that will not be
reclassified to profit and loss (ix)  - 116.27 116.27

Total other comprehensive income (i+ii)  -  (219.69)  (219.69)

IX Total comprehensive income for the
year (VII+VIII) 16498.36 448.37 16946.73

Rupees in Lakhs

124

51.5	Effect of Ind AS adoption of the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016:
	 The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has not had a material impact on the statement of cash flows.
51.6.	Effect of Ind AS adoption of the other comprehensive income for the year ended

March 31, 2016:
	 Under previous GAAP, the Company has not presented other comprehensive income (OCI) separately.

Hence, it has reconciled previous GAAP profit and loss to profit and loss as per Ind AS. Further,
previous GAAP profit and loss is reconciled to total comprehensive income as per Ind AS.

[…]

29

)
13

25
.2

1
C

ur
re

nt
 ta

x
lia

bi
lit

ie
s

(N
et

)
(x

i)
 5

43
.9

7
 0

.6
5

54
4.

62
22

0.
29

27
4.

14

49
4.

43
O

th
er

 c
ur

re
nt

 li
ab

ili
tie

s
(x

iv
)

18
74

8.
03

 0

.1
5

18
74

8.
18

17
31

4.
14

0.
15

17

31
4.

29

To
ta

l c
ur

re
nt

 li
a
b
ili

tie
s

67
22

4.
62

(3
48

5.
19

)
63

73
9.

43

49
55

2.
58

(4
10

4.
59

)
45

44
7.

99

To
ta

l l
ia

b
ili

tie
s

75
64

0.
46

(4
49

9.
98

)
71

14
0.

48
58

02
9.

64
(4

10
4.

59
)

53
92

5.
05

To
ta

l e
q
ui

ty
 a

nd
 li

a
b
ili

tie
s

20
73

45
.0

0
12

31
2.

43
21

96
57

.4
3

20
10

18
.1

5
14

91
0.

42
21

59
28

.5
7

5
0
.3

.
Ef

fe
ct

 o
f

In
d
 A

S
a
d
op

tio
n

on
 t

he
 b

a
la

nc
e

sh
ee

t
a
s

a
t

A
p
ri

l 1
,
2

0
1

5
 a

nd
 M

a
rc

h
3

1
,
2

0
1

6
 (

co
nt

in
ue

d
)

R
up

ee
s

in
 L

a
k

hs

192

50.4.	Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended
March 31, 2016

	 	 Year ended 31.3.2016
	 (Latest period presented
	 under previous GAAP)

	 Particulars	 Notes to first	  Previous 	 Effect of	  Ind AS
	 time adoption	 GAAP	 Transition
			   to Ind AS

I	 Revenue from operations	 (xii)	 435368.66	 (8630.35)	 426738.31
II	 Other income	 (ii,iv & vii)	 2848.85	 842.90	 3691.75
III	 Total income (I+II)		  438217.51	 (7787.45)	 430430.06
IV	 Expenses
	 Cost of materials consumed		  55150.77	 -	 55150.77
	 Purchases of stock-in-trade		  49584.50	  0.04 	 49584.54
	 Changes in inventories of finished goods,

stock in-trade and work-in-process 		  217.46	  2.66 	 220.12
	 Excise duty on sale of goods		  193669.14	 -	 193669.14
	 Employee benefits expenses	 (vii & ix)	 26709.22	 (291.04)	 26418.18
	 Finance costs	 (iv & v)	 1009.69	 3.50	 1013.19
	 Depreciation and amortisation expenses		  10678.78	  -	 10678.78
	 Other expenses	 (iii,vi,vii, xii & xiv)	 77766.33	 (8422.55)	 69343.78
	 Total expenses (IV)		  414785.89	 (8707.39)	 406078.50
V	 Share of profit of associates		  35.15	 -	 35.15
VI	 Profit before tax (III-IV+V)		  23466.77	 919.94	 24386.71
VII	 Tax expense:
	 - Current tax	 (ix)	 7011.66	 114.11	 7125.77
	 - Deferred tax charge	 (viii)	 196.46	 98.30	 294.76
			   7208.12	 212.41	 7420.53
VIII	 Profit for the year (VI-VII)		  16258.65	 707.53	 16966.18
IX	 Other comprehensive income
	 Items that will not to be reclassified

to profit or loss
	 (i) (Loss) on remeasurements of the

defined benefit plans	 (ix)	  -	 (329.51)	 (329.51)
	 (ii) Tax impact on remeasurements of

the defined benefit plans	 (ix)	  -	 114.14 	 114.14
	 (iii) Equity instruments fair valued through

other comprehensive income	 (ii)	  -	 2743.39 	 2743.39
	 (iv) Deferred tax relating to items that will

not be reclassified to profit or loss.	 (ii)	  -	  (632.95)	 (632.95)
	 Total other comprehensive income (i+ii)		   -	 1895.07	 1895.07
X	 Total comprehensive income

for the year (VII+VIII)		  16258.65	 2602.60	 18861.25

50.5.	Effect of Ind AS adoption of the statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2016:
	 The transition from previous GAAP to Ind AS has not had a material impact on the statement of cash flows.
50.6.	Effect of Ind AS adoption of the other comprehensive income for the year ended

March 31, 2016:
	 Under previous GAAP, the Group has not presented other comprehensive income (OCI) separately.

Hence, it has reconciled previous GAAP profit and loss to profit and loss as per Ind AS. Further,
previous GAAP profit and loss is reconciled to total comprehensive income as per Ind AS.

Rupees in Lakhs